exposure of the Group’s borrowings (excluding leases under AASB 16) to interest rate changes are as follows:

2023 PERCENTAGE OF
TOTAL LOANS

2022 PERCENTAGE OF
TOTAL LOANS$m $m

Variable rate borrowings  4,090  100 %  3,690  100 %
Fixed rate borrowings  —  — %  —  — %

 4,090  100 %  3,690  100 %

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Page 118  |  TPG Telecom Annual Report 2023

Note 28. Financial risk management continued
(a) Market risk continued
■ Interest rate risk	continued
During the year, the Group has entered forward-start interest rate swaps that hedge a portion of the Group’s
interest expenses in future periods. Swaps currently in place cover 61% (2022: 0%) of the variable loan
principal outstanding as at 31 December 2023.

The swap contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable every three months. The settlement
dates coincide with the dates on which interest is payable on the underlying debt.

As at 31 December 2023, a change in the market interest rate of 50 basis points would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

PROFIT/(LOSS)1 EQUITY1

2023 2022 2023 2022
$m $m $m $m

Interest rates – Increase by 50 basis points  (14)  (13)  (14)  (13)
Interest rates – Decrease by 50 basis points  14  13  14  13

1. This is a result of the net changes in interest expenses net of income tax expenses.

■ Foreign currency risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on revenues, expenses, receivables and payables that are denominated
in a currency other than its functional currency, the Australian dollar (AUD). The Group is mainly exposed to the
United States Dollar (USD) with minor exposures to other currencies.

The group’s exposure to USD at the end of the year, expressed in Australian dollar, was as follows:

2023 2022
$m $m

Trade and other receivables  8  4
Trade and other payables  28  19

During the year, the following foreign exchange related amounts were recognised in consolidated income